
Features
Alloy diode
Popular series for rough service
Stud cathode and stud anode version

Typical Applications
Welders
Power supplies
Motor controls
Battery chargers
General industrial current rectification

IF(AV) 300 A

@ TC 150 °C

IFSM @ 50Hz 6550 A

@ 60Hz 6850 A

I2t @ 50Hz 214 KA2s

@ 60Hz 195 KA2s

VRRM range 100 to 600 V

TJ -65 to 200 °C

Parameters 300U Units

Major Ratings and Characteristics

case style
DO-205AB (DO-9)
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Voltage  VRRM , maximum repetitive VRSM , maximum non- IRRM max.
Type number  Code peak reverse voltage repetitive peak rev. voltage TJ = 175°C

V V mA
10 100 200
20 200 300

 300U 30 300 400 40
40 400 500
60 600 700

TJ Max. junction operating temperature range -65 to 200

Tstg Max. storage temperature range -65 to 200

RthJC Max. thermal resistance, junction to case 0.18 DC operation
RthCS Max. thermal resistance, case to heatsink 0.08 Mounting surface, smooth, flat and greased
T Max. allowed mounting torque +0 -20% 37 Not lubricated threads

28 Lubricated threads
wt Approximate weight 250 g

Case style DO-205AB (DO-9)** JEDEC (See Outline Table)

Parameter 300U(R) Units Conditions

Thermal and Mechanical Specifications

°C

K/W

Nm

** 302U-A uses IR case style B-26

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Voltage Ratings

IF(AV) Max. average forward current 300 A 180° conduction, half sine wave
@ Case temperature 130 °C

IFSM Max. peak, one-cycle forward, 6550 t = 10ms No voltage

non-repetitive surge current 6850 t = 8.3ms reapplied

5500 t = 10ms 100% VRRM

5750 t = 8.3ms reapplied Sinusoidal half wave,

I2t Maximum I2t for fusing 214 t = 10ms No voltage Initial TJ = TJ max.

195 t = 8.3ms reapplied

151 t = 10ms 100% VRRM

138 t = 8.3ms reapplied

I2√t Maximum I2√t for fusing 2140 KA2√s t = 0.1 to 10ms, no voltage reapplied

VF(TO) Max. value of threshold
voltage

rf Max. value of forward slope
resistance

VFM Max. peak forward voltage 1.40 V Ipeak = 942A, TJ = 25°C

Parameter 300U Units Conditions

Forward Conduction

KA2s

A

     0.610 V

    0.751 mΩ
TJ = 200°C
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180° 0.020 0.015 TJ = TJ max.
120° 0.024 0.025
90° 0.031 0.034
60° 0.045 0.047
30° 0.077 0.077

Conduction angle Sinusoidal conduction Rectangular conduction Units Conditions

K/W

Ordering Information Table

300 U R 060 A

1 2 3 4 5

Device Code

1 - 300 = Standard 300U device
302 = 300U Top Threaded version

2 - U = Essential Part Number
3 - R = Stud Reverse Polarity (Anode to Stud)

None = Stud Normal Polarity (Cathode to Stud)
4 - Voltage code: Code x 10 = VRRM  (See Voltage Ratings table)
5 - A = Essential Part Number

NOTE: For Metric Device M16 x 1.5 Contact Factory

∆RthJC Conduction
(The following table shows the increment of thermal resistence RthJC when devices operate at different conduction angles than DC)
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Outline Table

300U-A Series
Conforms to JEDEC DO-205AB (DO-9)

All dimensions in millimeters (inches)

302U-A Series
IR  Case Style B26

All dimensions in millimeters (inches)

* FOR METRIC DEVICE: M16 X 1.5
CONTACT FACTORY
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Fig.  2 - Current Ratings CharacteristicsFig.  1 - Current Ratings Characteristics
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Fig. 3 - Forward Power Loss Characteristics

Fig. 4 - Forward Power Loss Characteristics

25 50 75 100 125 150 175 200

Maximum Allowable Ambient Temperature (°C)

3 K/ W

1.5 K/ W

1 K/ W

0.7 K/W

0.5 K/W

0.4 K/W

0.3 K/W

R          = 0.1 K/W
 - Delta R

0.2 K/W

thSA

350
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

0 50 100 150 200 250 300

RMS Limit

180°
120°
90°
60°
30°

Conduction Angle

M
ax

im
um

 A
ve

ra
ge

 F
or

w
ar

d 
Po

w
er

 L
os

s (
W

)

Average Forward Current (A)

300U(R) Series
T   = 200°CJ

25 50 75 100 125 150 175 200

Maximum Allowable Ambient Temperature (°C)

3 K/W

1.5 K/W

1 K/W

0.7 K/W

0.3 K/W

0.2 K/W

R          = 0.1 K/W
 - Delta  R

thSA

0.5 K/W

500
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

500

0 100 200 300 400

DC
180°
120°
90°
60°
30°

RMS Limit

Conduction Period

Average Forward Current (A)

M
ax

im
um

 A
ve

ra
ge

 F
or

w
ar

d 
Po

w
er

 Lo
ss 

(W
)

300U(R) Series
T   = 200°CJ



300U(R) Series

6 www.irf.com

Bulletin   I2039   rev. C   03/03

Fig.  5 - Maximum Non-Repetitive Surge Current Fig. 6 - Maximum Non-Repetitive Surge Current

Fig. 7 - Forward Voltage Drop Characteristics

Fig. 8 - Thermal Impedance ZthJC Characteristic
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IR WORLD HEADQUARTERS: 233 Kansas St., El Segundo, California 90245, USA Tel: (310) 252-7105
TAC Fax: (310) 252-7309

Visit us at www.irf.com for sales contact information.  03/03

Data and specifications subject to change without notice.
This product has been designed and qualified for Industrial Level.

Qualification Standards can be found on IR's Web site.



 

Общество с ограниченной ответственностью  «МосЧип»   ИНН 7719860671 / КПП 771901001                                                                                                                                                     
Адрес: 105318, г.Москва, ул.Щербаковская д.3, офис 1107 

                                        

Данный компонент на территории Российской Федерации 

Вы можете приобрести в компании MosChip. 

    

   Для оперативного оформления запроса Вам необходимо перейти по данной ссылке: 

      http://moschip.ru/get-element 

   Вы  можете разместить у нас заказ  для любого Вашего  проекта, будь то 
серийное    производство  или  разработка единичного прибора.   
 
В нашем ассортименте представлены ведущие мировые производители активных и 
пассивных электронных компонентов.   
 
Нашей специализацией является поставка электронной компонентной базы 
двойного назначения, продукции таких производителей как XILINX, Intel 
(ex.ALTERA), Vicor, Microchip, Texas Instruments, Analog Devices, Mini-Circuits, 
Amphenol, Glenair. 
 
Сотрудничество с глобальными дистрибьюторами электронных компонентов, 
предоставляет возможность заказывать и получать с международных складов 
практически любой перечень компонентов в оптимальные для Вас сроки. 
 
На всех этапах разработки и производства наши партнеры могут получить 
квалифицированную поддержку опытных инженеров. 
 
Система менеджмента качества компании отвечает требованиям в соответствии с  
ГОСТ Р ИСО 9001, ГОСТ РВ 0015-002 и ЭС РД 009 
 
 

      

            Офис по работе с юридическими лицами: 
 

105318, г.Москва,  ул.Щербаковская д.3, офис 1107, 1118, ДЦ «Щербаковский» 
 
Телефон: +7 495 668-12-70 (многоканальный) 
 
Факс: +7 495 668-12-70 (доб.304) 
 
E-mail: info@moschip.ru 
 
Skype отдела продаж: 
moschip.ru 
moschip.ru_4 
              

moschip.ru_6 
moschip.ru_9 
 

 

mailto:info@moschip.ru

